
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 12TH OCTOBER, 2021 
 

AT 6.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

This meeting will take place virtually  
 

To access the meeting please visit this page 
 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF LOCAL PENSION BOARD (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Geoffrey Alderman  
Vice Chairman: Hem Savla  
 
Stephen Ross   Councillor Thomas Smith    Salar Rida  
David Woodcock   Vacancy  
 
Substitute Members  
Councillor Helene Richman   Alice Leach  
 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted on 07 October 2021 by 10AM. Requests 
must be submitted to Paul Frost. 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Service contact: Paul Frost - 0208 359 2205 – paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk  
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

 
 
 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
Two paper copies of the agenda only will be available at the meeting for members of the 
public. If needed, attendees are requested to print any specific agenda report(s). Committee 
Agendas are available here:  barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
 

 

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=753&MId=10906
mailto:paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

5 - 8 

2.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  
 

 

3.   Absence of Members  
 

 

4.   Public Question and Comments (if any)  
 

 

5.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

7.   Administration Performance Report  
 

9 - 42 

8.   Pensions Administration Risk Register  
 

43 - 74 

9.   Annual Performance Report  
 

75 - 102 

10.   Consultation on Contribution Policies 28 September 2021  
 

103 - 136 

11.   LPB Committee Decisions  
 

137 - 142 

12.   Committee Work programme  
 

143 - 146 

13.   Any other item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 
 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost - 
0208 359 2205.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
     

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Local Pension Board 

 
24 June 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Geoffrey Alderman (Chairman) 

Hem Savla (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Stephen Ross 
David Woodcock 
 

Councillor Thomas Smith 
Salar Rida 
 

 
 

Also in attendance 
 

Alice Leach 
 
 

1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting that took place on 04 February 2021, be approved. 
 

2.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None.  
 

3.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None.  
 
The Chairman noted that Board Member Mrs Rebecca Doctors has resigned.  He 
therefore thanked Mrs Doctors for her attendance and contributions at meetings.   The 
Chairman also noted that Officers were in the process of recruiting to the current 
vacancy.  
 

4.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

7.    ACTUARIAL VALUATION UPDATE  
 
The Head of Finance for Pensions, Mr Bruce introduced the report. He provided an 
overview of the funding position of the pension scheme and rate of contributions paid by 
employers noting that these are assessed every three years by the Scheme Actuary.  

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

 
Members of the Local Pension Board had the opportunity to consider the report and ask 
questions. 
 
 
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board:  
 
Resolved: 
That the Local Pension Board note the Government Actuary’s Department report on the 
2019 triennial valuation. 
 

8.    ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Mr Mark Fox, Pensions Manager introduced the report.   He highlighted the West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund pensions administration performance report relating to May 
2021, along with an update on the data remediation plan and the production of the 2021 
Annual Benefit Statements.  He also outlined the poor performance of Prudential and the 
steps the Council were taking to monitor and oversee the necessary corrections.  
 
During the consideration of the item Mr Hem Savla suggested that Board members 
receive an update on the performance of the Prudential due to their poor performance.  
 
Mr Rida requested that Officers check that the contact details for West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund are included in the pensions section on employment contracts to ensure 
they are accurate.  
 
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board:  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Local Pension Board are requested to noted West Yorkshire Pension Fund’s 
performance levels, along with the actions being taken to correct the Fund data issues 
and the update on the issuing of 2021 Annual Benefit Statements. 
 

9.    REVIEW OF ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY, IDRP AND BREACHES POLICY  
 
Mr Mark Fox, Pensions Manager introduced the report.  He explained that the paper 
provided the Local Pension Board with the revised Pensions Administration Strategy 
following the transfer of administration to West Yorkshire Pension Fund, along with 
details of the revised Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) and the draft 
Breaches Policy. 
 
Mrs Leach requested to known if Officers has a conflict of interest as they work so 
closely with the administrator.   Mr Fox stated that this was not the case, he added that 
he was not conflicted although his role was closely aligned.   He also said that during 
review stages regarding complaints different Officers participate in different stages.  This 
provided assurance to the Board.  
 
Members of the Local Pension Board had the opportunity to consider the report and ask 
questions. 
 
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board:  
 

6



 

3 

Resolved: 
 
The Local Pension Board noted the report. 
 

10.    LPB EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
The Head of Finance for Pensions, Mr Bruce introduced the report.   He noted that BDO 
were unfortunately unable to attend the meeting.   He presented the report and 
requested that Board Members give consideration to the report and the Officer 
recommendation.   
 
 
Members of the Local Pension Board had the opportunity to consider the report and ask 
questions. 
 
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board:  
 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Local Pension Board noted the audit strategy for the 2020/21  
 

11.    DECISIONS MADE BY THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  
 
The Head of Finance for Pensions, Mr Bruce introduced the report. He provided an 
overview of the report. Mr Bruce noted the items and the decisions that the Pension 
Fund Committee had considered at its last 3 meetings.  
 
The Chairman confirmed that he had briefed the Chairman of the Pension Fund 
Committee following the Board’s last meeting.   
 
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board:  
 
Resolved: 
That the Local Pension Board noted the procedures applied by the Pension Fund 
Committee when reaching decisions at recent meetings and considered any issues 
associated with those procedures and decisions. 
 

12.    PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION RISK REGISTER  
 
Mr Mark Fox, Pensions Manager introduced the report and gave a full overview of the 
Risk Register. He highlighted the detail in the report’s appendices and requested that 
Members give consideration to it.  
 
Having considered the report the Local Pension Board:  
 
Resolved:  
That the Local Pension Board noted the risk registers. 
 

13.    THE PENSIONS REGULATOR (TPR) CODE OF PRACTICE 14 (COP14) 
COMPLIANCE REPORT  
 

7



 

4 

Pensions Manager, Mr Keogh introduce the report and stated that the paper outlined the 
latest review of the fund’s compliance with the code of practice. 
 
Having considered the report the Local Pension Board:  
 
Resolved:  
 
The Local Pension Board is asked to note the outcome of the review 
 

14.    TRAINING POLICY  
 
Mr Mark Fox, Pensions Manager introduced the report.  Board Members noted that the 
paper provided them with the Training Policy for Board members to review and also the 
Self-Assessment Training Questionnaire for members to complete. 
 
Having considered the report the Local Pension Board:  
 
Resolved:  
 
The Local Pension Board noted the report.  
 

15.    LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD WORK PROGRAMME_ JUNE 2021  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Local Pensions Board noted the work programme. 
 
 

16.    ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 21:35 
 
 

8



  

 

Summary 

This paper provides the Local Penson Board with the West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
pensions administration performance report for August 2021, along with an update on the 
data improvement plan, production of the 2021 Annual Benefit Statements, administration 
issues and a Finance update.  
  

 

Officers Recommendations  
The Local Pension Board are requested to note West Yorkshire Pension Fund’s   
performance levels, along with the actions being taken to correct the Funds data issues and 
historical leavers, along with the update on the 2021 Annual Benefit Statements and 
subsequent reporting to The Pensions Regulator.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Local Pension Board  
 

12 October 2021 
  

Title  Administration Performance Report 

Report of Director of Finance 

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          Appendix A – WYPF Monthly Report (for August 2021) 

Officer Contact Details  Mark Fox, Pensions Manager – 0208 359 3341 

9

AGENDA ITEM 7



 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The efficient delivery of benefits is reliant upon effective administrative 

procedures being in place. It is important that this information is reviewed by 
the Board. 
 

1.2 The report in Appendix A provides an overview of performance of the 
operational pensions administration service delivered by West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund (WYPF) up to August 2021.  
 

WYPF Performance 
 

1.3 The August monthly report shows that WYPF processed 2,103 cases in 
August 2021 with 97% of cases being completed within the agreed Service 
Level Agreement (SLA). The number of cases processed is significantly 
higher than the average number of cases normally completed. The primary 
reason for this is the increased number of queries that WYPF have received 
from members, due to Annual Benefit Statements (ABS) being issued during 
July and August. Many of these cases were dealt with in phone calls with the 
member. 
 

1.4 Work levels at WYPF remain high at present. As at 16 September number of 
current outstanding “business as usual” cases is 1,013. Again, this is a result 
of the ABSs being issued and members requesting retirement estimates. 
Officers monitor WYPF performance at fortnightly meetings, to ensure that 
there is no significant reduction in performance levels. 
 

1.5 The number of com
[...]
s agree an alternative 
timetable to provided additional information) will be granted in which further discussions can 
take place to seek a resolution. Any further dispute or appeal will be referred to the Pension 
Fund Committee for final determination.  
 
In raising any dispute or appeal, an employer is required to evidence at least one of the 
following:  
 
(i) A deviation from the published policy or process by the Pension Fund Committee  
 
and/or 
  
(ii) Any further information (or interpretation of information provided) which could influence 
the outcome, noting new evidence to be considered at the discretion of the Pension Fund 
Committee. 
 
An appeal will be considered within 28 calendar days of receipt of all required information.  

136



 

 

 

Summary 

Part of the role of the Local Pension Board is to ensure the effective governance of the 

Pension Fund.  This role is not clearly defined but is deemed to include considering 

whether the decision-making processes of the Pension Fund Committee are reasonable 

or appropriate i.e. soundly based, consider relevant information, are consistent with the 

objectives and policies of the Fund and are taken after considering appropriate advice.  

The paper considers recent decisions by the Pension Fund Committee and summarises 

the rationale, the processes followed and the link with policy documents and regulations.  

Officer Recommendations  

That the Local Pension Board notes the procedures applied by the Pension Fund 

Committee when reaching decisions at recent meetings and considers any issues 

associated with those procedures and decisions. 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 

Local Pension Board  

12 October 2021 

Title  
Decisions made by the Pension Fund 

Committee   

Report of Director of Finance   

Wards n/a 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  
George Bruce, Head of Treasury, 

george.bruce@barnet.gov.uk - 020
[...]
n the Fund to transfer responsibility for manager appointment 
decisions to the London CIV.  The Committee considered a paper setting out the current 
level of pooling and projection for pooled assets over the next four years.  The projection 
was that unpooled assets would reduce from 48% of total assets to 42%.  The Committee 
authorised a review of the potential for pooling the fund’s various credit mandates, agreed 
to hold a training session on the LCIV London Fund and also to invite the LCIV to the next 
Committee meeting. 
 
Scheme Expenses 
 

1.12 The Committee noted a report that detailed scheme fees and expenses in the year to 31 
March 2021. 

 
Investment Strategy 

 

1.13 The February meeting of the Committee had agreed to allocate 25% of the Fund to LGIM’s 
Future Worlds portfolio that gives a higher weighting to environmental, social and 
governance factors and 10% to the value-oriented index, RAFI.   Two developments 
impacting on these decisions were discussed.  Firstly, LCIV are about to launch a low 
carbon product based on the S&P Developed Paris-Aligned Index that is a potential 
alternative to Future Worlds.  Secondly, LGIM will be changing the index on which RAFI is 
based to incorporate a reduced emissions target.  Papers from Hymans reviewing these 
developments and concluding that the original decisions remained valid were accepted by 
the Committee.  
 

139



 

4 

1.14 Based on a recommendation from Hymans, the Committee agreed to invest €40 million 
(circa £35 million) into the Barings Special Situations Credit Fund that invests in companies 
with unsustainable capital structures.   
 
Internal Audit Report 
 

1.15 This paper provided the Committee with an update on ongoing Internal Audit 
recommendations. These comprise: 
 
Continuing to monitor and report on the data improvement plan – the plan is anticipated 
to be substantially completed by the end of 2021 (progress is discussed on the Board 
agenda). 

 
Monitoring controls ar
[...]
sions made by the 
Pension Fund 
Committee 

To approve the Pension Fund 
Committees decision making 
processes. 

Finance Director Non-Key 

Administration 
Performance Report 
(including any transition 
issues) 

To monitor the performance of the 
pension administration service 

Finance Director Non-Key 

144



 
Subject Decision requested Report Of Contributing Officer(s) 

Scheme Risk Register To review the Scheme Risk Register Finance Director Non-Key 

26 April 2022 

Decisions made by the 
Pension Fund 
Committee 

To approve the Pension Fund 
Committees decision making 
processes. 

Finance Director Non-Key 

Administration 
Performance Report 

To monitor the performance of the 
pension administration service 

Finance Director Non-Key 

Administration Risk 
Register 

To review the administration risk 
register. 

Finance Director Non-Key 

External Audit Plan To note the work to be undertaken 
by the external auditor in respect of 
the Fund’s 2020-21 accounts. 

Finance Director Non-Key 

Compliance with TPR 
Code of Practice 

Detailed review of compliance with 
the TPR code. 

Finance Director Non-Key 

Training Policy To approve the Board’s Training 
Policy. 

Finance Director Non-Key 

Review of Administration 
Strategy, IDRP and 
Breaches Policy. 

To review the key administration 
processes in place. 

Finance Director Non-Key 

145



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Administration Performance Report
	Appendix A - WYPF Monthly Report (for August 2021)

	8 Pensions Administration Risk Register
	Appendix A - Pension Fund Adminstration Risk Register October 2021

	9 Annual Performance Report
	Annual Performance appendix 1 word
	Annual performance appendix 2 PIRC Report
	annual performance appendix 3

	10 Consultation on Contribution Policies 28 September 2021
	LBB PF Exit Credit Policy 28 Sept 2021 (appendix 1)
	DDA  DSA 28 Sept 2021 appendix 2
	Contribution Review Policy 27 Sept 2021 appendix 3

	11 LPB

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Local Pension Board 

 
12 October 2021 

 
 

Members Present:- 
 

Geoffrey Alderman (Chairman) 

Hem Savla (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Stephen Ross 
David Woodcock 
 

Councillor Thomas Smith 
Salar Rida 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting that took place on 24 June 2021, be 
approved 
 

2.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None received.   
 
The chairman noted that if required members consider updating their declarations of 
interest form via the Council’s Governance Service.  
 

3.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
An apology for absence was received form substitute member Alice Leach.  
 

4.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6.    ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Mr Mark Fox, Pensions Manager introduced the report.  He gave an overview on West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund pensions administration performance report for August 2021, 
along with an update on the data improvement plan, production of the 2021 Annual 
Benefit Statements, administration issues and a Finance update. 
 
The Charmian welcomed and introduced Lisa Darvill and Yunus Gajra from West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund. They provided a verbal update on the work that had been 
completed to date.  



 

2 

 
Members of the Board had the opportunity to ask questions.  
 
Mr Woodcock said in relation to 1.9 of the report that the backlog of cases may come 
from documents not being received or lost by the previous administrator.   It was noted 
that online submissions are now being used which the Board noted should resolve the 
matter.    Mr Woodcock noted that it was unachievable for all the data issues to be 
resolved in the year.   Mr Gajra verbally made a correction to the report and therefore 
said that he hoped the majority would be resolved.   Mr Woodcock requested that this be 
minuted.  
 
 
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board: 
 
 
Resolved: 
The Local Pension Board noted the West Yorkshire Pension Fund’s performance levels, 
along with the actions being taken to correct the Fund’s data issues and historical 
leavers, along with the update on the 2021 Annual Benefit Statements and subsequent 
reporting to The Pensions Regulator. 
 
 
The Chairman thanked Lisa Darvill and Yunus Gajra for their work and their contribution 
to the meeting.  
 

7.    ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Mr Mark Fox, Pensions Manager introduced the report.  He gave an overview on West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund pensions administration performance report for August 2021, 
along with an update on the data improvement plan, production of the 2021 Annual 
Benefit Statements, administration issues and a Finance update. 
 
The Charmian welcomed and introduced Lisa Darvil and Yunus Gajra from West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund. They provided a verbal update on the work that had been 
completed to date.  
 
Members of the Board had the opportunity to ask questions.  
 
Mr Woodcock said in relation to 1.9 of the report that the back lock of cases may come 
from documents not being received or lost by the previous administrator.   It was noted 
that online submissions are now being used which the Board noted should resolve the 
matter.     Mr Woodcock noted that it was unachievable for all cases to be resolved in the 
year.   Mr Gajar verbally made a correction to the report and therefore said that he hoped 
the majority would be resolved.   Mr Woodcock requested that this be minuted.  
 
 
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board: 
 
Resolved: 
The Local Pension Board noted  the West Yorkshire Pension Fund’s performance levels, 
along with the actions being taken to correct the Funds data issues and historical 
leavers, along with the update on the 2021 Annual Benefit Statements and subsequent 
reporting to The Pensions Regulator. 



 

3 

 
 
The Chairman thanked Lisa Darvil and Yunus Gajra for their work and their contribution 
to the meeting.  
 

8.    PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION RISK REGISTER  
 
Mr Mark Fox, Pensions Manager introduced the report.   He highlighted the contents and 
requested Board Members give consideration to the report.  
 
 
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board: 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Local Pension Board noted the report.  
 

9.    ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Head of Finance for Pensions, Mr George Bruce introduced the report.  Mr Bruce 
offered during his presentation if Members of the Board would like to invite Hymans 
Roberts to a future meeting.     
 
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board: 
 
Resolved: 
 

- That the Local Pension Board noted the report.  
- That the Board declined to invite Hymans Roberts a meeting as it was unclear 

what the benefit of this might be considering the role of the Local Pensions Board.  
 

10.    CONSULTATION ON CONTRIBUTION POLICIES 28 SEPTEMBER 2021  
 
The Head of Finance for Pensions, Mr Bruce introduced the report.    Mr Bruce noted the 
items that had been received by the Pension Fund Committee and the decisions that had 
been made.  
 
 
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board: 
 
Resolved: 
That the Local Pension Board noted the report.  
 

11.    LPB COMMITTEE DECISIONS  
 
The Head of Finance for Pensions, Mr Bruce introduced the report.    Mr Bruce noted the 
items that had been received by the Pension Fund Committee and the decisions that had 
been made.  
 
 
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board: 
 



 

4 

Resolved: 
That the Local Pension Board noted the report.  
 

12.    COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Resolved: 
That the Local Pension Board noted the work programme.   
 

13.    ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 19:50 
 
 


